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Q. Please state your name and business address. 1 

A. My name is Brett Seagle and my business address is Illinois Commerce 2 

Commission, 527 East Capitol Avenue, Springfield, Illinois 62701. 3 

Q. Are you the same Brett Seagle who previously testified in this docket? 4 

A. Yes, I previously presented direct testimony in this proceeding, ICC Staff Exhibit 5 

1.0. 6 

Q. What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony? 7 

A. My rebuttal testimony responds to the rebuttal testimony of John McKay, an 8 

Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership (the “Company” or “Enbridge Energy”) 9 

employee.  I also address Mr. McKay’s response to two Illinois Department of 10 

Transportation (“IDOT”) witnesses, Susan Shea and John Fortmann. 11 

Q. What conclusions did you reach in your direct testimony regarding Enbridge 12 

Energy’s request for a certificate in good standing and eminent domain authority? 13 

A. I concluded that I could not develop an opinion regarding Enbridge Energy’s 14 

claim that it intended to negotiate in good faith with all landowners in the instant 15 

proceeding until it addressed various concerns that had arisen from Enbridge 16 

Pipeline (FSP)’s negotiation activities from Docket No. 12-0347.  I also noted that 17 

until I had developed an opinion about Enbridge’s Energy’s negotiation 18 

processes, I could not recommend that the Commission provide Enbridge Energy 19 

with a certificate in good standing.  I also noted that even if Enbridge Energy is 20 
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able to address my concerns about its negotiations, I could still recommend that 21 

its eminent domain request be denied at this time.  Staff Ex. 1.0 at 40. 22 

Q. What are your current recommendations regarding Enbridge Energy’s request for 23 

a certificate in good standing? 24 

A. After reviewing the rebuttal testimony of John McKay, the Company’s response 25 

to ENG 1.52, and attending a meeting between ICC Staff and Enbridge Energy 26 

Company (U.S.) employees, I now recommend that the Commission grant 27 

Enbridge Energy’s request for a certificate in good standing pursuant to Section 28 

15-401(b) of the Public Utilities Act (“Act”) for the pipeline route it has proposed in 29 

this proceeding. 30 

 I also recommend that the Commission approve Enbridge Energy’s request for 31 

Section 8-503 authorization. 32 

 Next, I found no reason to dispute Enbridge Energy’s request for eminent domain 33 

authority pursuant to Section 8-509 of the Act. 34 

 Finally, regarding the Company’s response to IDOT witnesses’ testimonies of 35 

Ms. Shea and Mr. Fortmann, I recommend that Enbridge Energy address the 36 

status of its negotiations with IDOT in its surrebuttal testimony.  I also 37 

recommend that Enbridge Energy, if its reaches a mutual accommodation with 38 

IDOT after the filing of its surrebuttal testimony, provide this information to the 39 

record in this proceeding. 40 
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  41 

Q. Do you have any Attachments for your testimony? 42 

A. Yes.  I have one attachment as noted below. 43 

  Attachment 1  Enbridge Energy’s Response to ENG 1.38 44 

     Supplemental Attachment B 45 

Section 15-401 CERTIFICATE IN GOOD STANDING 46 

Q. What concerns did you raise in your direct testimony regarding Enbridge 47 

Energy’s intent to negotiate in good faith with landowners in the instant 48 

proceeding? 49 

A. In my direct testimony, I discussed the concerns that various parties had raised 50 

in relation to Enbridge Pipeline (FSP)’s prior certificate of good standing and 51 

eminent domain request in Docket No. 12-0347.  In particular, I discussed the 52 

concerns that the Illinois Farm Bureau raised in public comments from that 53 

proceeding.  I also discussed the concerns that resulted from a survey I 54 

conducted with landowners from the Docket No. 12-0347 proceeding.  Based on 55 

the concerns these sources provided, I noted that Enbridge Energy needed to 56 

provide more information regarding its negotiations process so that I could form 57 

an opinion regarding Enbridge Energy’s intent to negotiate in good faith. 58 

Q. What concerns did these parties raise? 59 
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A. These parties raised four concerns.  First, I noted these parties indicated that an 60 

Enbridge entity offered the current fair market value to some landowners, but 61 

then later withdrew those offers.  Second, I noted these parties alleged that an 62 

Enbridge entity had failed to respond to counter offers in a timely fashion, but 63 

requested expedited treatment for its discussions.  Third, I noted these parties 64 

alleged that an Enbridge entity had not returned phone calls or responded to 65 

letters sent to it via certified mail from landowners and landowners’ attorneys in a 66 

timely fashion.  Finally, I noted that these parties alleged that, at least for one 67 

landowner, an Enbridge entity provided misleading and inconsistent information 68 

regarding where and to what extent a pipeline would cross the landowner’s 69 

property.  Staff Ex. 1.0 at 19:355-73. 70 

Q. Did Enbridge Energy respond to each of these concerns? 71 

A. Yes.  Enbridge Energy addressed my concerns with the information discussed 72 

below.  First, Enbridge Energy’s rebuttal testimony responded to each of the 73 

concerns that I discussed in my direct testimony.  Second, Enbridge Energy 74 

responded to Staff data requests regarding its negotiation process from Docket 75 

No. 12-0347.  Finally, I met with Enbridge Energy Company (U.S.) 76 

representatives on July 10, 2013 to discuss Enbridge Energy’s negotiation 77 

procedures used by Enbridge entities that related directly to the landowners from 78 

Docket No. 12-0347. 79 
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Q. Did Enbridge Energy’s rebuttal testimony, data request responses, and 80 

discussion satisfy your concerns? 81 

Q. Yes.  However, I would note that my opinion regarding Enbridge Energy’s 82 

easement negotiation process does not signify that I am in agreement with all of 83 

the statements made by Mr. McKay in his rebuttal testimony regarding landowner 84 

negotiations. 85 

Q. What is a multiple line right (“MLR”) easement? 86 

A. MLR refers to those land tracts that Enbridge Energy already holds easement 87 

rights for more than one pipeline.  The MLRs exist because when the original 88 

pipeline owner constructed the existing pipeline it negotiated the right to place 89 

more than one pipeline within the easement at that time.  My non-legal 90 

understanding of Enbridge Energy’s MLRs in this proceeding is that those 91 

easements allow Enbridge Energy to construct and maintain one or more 92 

additional pipelines in the area determined by the 1952 easement for each 93 

property. Enbridge Energy is required to pay the fee established by the existing 94 

MLR to exercise its right to construct and maintain the additional pipeline(s).  95 

However, the MLRs are written in such a fashion that Enbridge Energy’s 96 

payment to landowners for the additional property necessary to construct and 97 

install an additional pipeline is based on land valuations from when the easement 98 

was signed in 1952. 99 
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Q. What information in Mr. McKay’s rebuttal testimony did you review that allowed 100 

you to reach a conclusion regarding Enbridge Energy’s ability to negotiate in 101 

good faith? 102 

A. Mr. McKay noted that Enbridge Pipeline (FSP) offered those landowners from 103 

ICC Docket No. 12-0347 where Enbridge Pipeline (FSP) had existing MLR 104 

easements compensation at the current fair market value that was above the 105 

terms and compensation amounts established in the 1952 easement documents.  106 

(Enbridge Ex. 4 at 2:28-33).  Further, Mr. McKay provided an update on the 107 

negotiation status for those tracts from Docket No. 12-0347 that Enbridge 108 

Pipeline (FSP) holds an MLR and noted that it had reached agreements on 99 109 

percent of those tracts. (Id. at 22:455-61) 110 

Q. If Enbridge Energy already has rights to the MLR properties, why is it negotiating 111 

with those landowners? 112 

A. Based on the information Enbridge Energy provided in its rebuttal testimony, its 113 

response to Staff data request ENG 1.52, and the July 10, 2013 meeting 114 

between Staff and representatives from Enbridge Energy Company (U.S.), I 115 

understand that it is Enbridge Energy’s practice to offer the current fair market 116 

price for any additional property used in construction of the proposed pipeline 117 

instead of the 1950s valuation.  Enbridge Energy also must address other items, 118 

such as the terms of Agricultural Mitigation Agreement or temporary workspace 119 

area, with the landowners as well.  However, it is my non-legal understanding 120 
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that Enbridge Energy could exercise its existing contract rights under the MLRs 121 

to pay the predetermined fee and build the new pipeline.   122 

Q. Why is the 99 percent agreement level for tracts that Enbridge Pipeline (FSP) 123 

has MLRs from Docket No. 12-0347 significant? 124 

A. The concerns that I raised in my direct testimony resulted from my discussions 125 

with individuals involved in the negotiation process between Enbridge Pipeline 126 

(FSP) and the landowners of the tracts with MLRs from Docket No. 12-0347.  127 

The fact that Enbridge Pipeline (FSP) now has reached agreement with 99% of 128 

the landowners on those tracts suggests that it was able to address the concerns 129 

of the vast majority of those landowners.  Mr. McKay further noted that Enbridge 130 

Pipeline (FSP) had acquired the necessary property rights for 700 of the 767 131 

tracts along the route from Docket No. 12-0347 (Id. at 34:724-733) 132 

 Therefore, I now find no reason to dispute Enbridge Energy’s assertion that the 133 

individual landowners’ experiences I discussed in my direct testimony are not 134 

indicative of Enbridge Pipeline (FSP)’s overall negotiations with landowners. 135 

Q. Did you review any other documentation that demonstrates Enbridge Energy’s 136 

intent to negotiate in good faith with landowners? 137 

A. Yes. I reviewed the Company’s response to ENG 1.52 (Enbridge Resp. to Staff 138 

DR ENG 1.52).  I found that the response contained detailed information 139 

regarding the correspondences between Enbridge Pipeline (FSP) and affected 140 
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landowners along the route in Docket No. 12-0347.  After reviewing the response 141 

in its entirety, I found it supported Enbridge Energy’s claim that Enbridge Pipeline 142 

(FSP) had negotiated with landowners in good faith. 143 

Q. Do you have any other information regarding Enbridge Energy’s intent to 144 

negotiate in good faith? 145 

A. Yes.  On July 10, 2013, I met with Enbridge Energy Company (U.S.) 146 

representatives Matt Comeaux, Regulatory Project Supervisor, and Tom Bray, 147 

Supervisor – Land Services, to discuss the details of the Company’s response to 148 

ENG 1.52 and to review Enbridge Energy’s negotiation practices.  At this 149 

meeting, Mr. Bray provided an overview of Enbridge Pipeline (FSP)’s negotiation 150 

processes from Docket No. 12-0347 for the MLR tracts and answered all of the 151 

questions that I had regarding Enbridge Energy’s response to ENG 1.52.  This 152 

meeting further assured me that Enbridge Pipeline (FSP)’s efforts in its 153 

negotiations with landowners demonstrated its intent to negotiate in good faith 154 

with all landowners along the route in Docket No. 12-0347 and Enbridge 155 

Energy’s intent to negotiate in good faith with the landowners in the instant 156 

proceeding. 157 

Q. Why do you view Enbridge Pipeline (FSP) negotiation efforts from Docket No. 158 

12-0347 as a proxy for how Enbridge Energy’s easement negotiation efforts will 159 

take place in the instant proceeding? 160 
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A. As I discussed in my direct testimony, (Staff Ex. 1.0 at 20-22:387-425) each 161 

Enbridge entity’s easement negotiation process is essentially the same.  Further, 162 

the circumstances for both Docket No. 12-0347 and Docket No. 13-0134 are 163 

similar.  In both cases, Enbridge is paralleling an existing line for a significant 164 

portion of the proposed routes and involve MLRs the original pipeline owner 165 

executed with landowners in or around 1952. 166 

Q. What is your current conclusion regarding Enbridge Energy’s intent to negotiate 167 

in good faith with all landowners in the instant proceeding? 168 

A. Due to the evidence and explanation provided above in Mr. McKay’s rebuttal 169 

testimony and the Company’s response to ENG 1.52, as well as the discussion 170 

between Staff and representatives from Enbridge Energy Company (U.S.) I find 171 

no reason to dispute the Company’s claim that it intends to negotiate in good 172 

faith with landowners in the instant proceeding. 173 

Section 8-503 AUTHORITY 174 

Q. What are the requirements set forth in Section 8-503 of the Act? 175 

A. Section 8-503 states, in part: 176 

Whenever the Commission, after a hearing, shall find that 177 

additions, extensions, repairs or improvements to, or changes in, 178 

the existing plant, equipment, apparatus, facilities or other physical 179 

property of any public utility or of any 2 or more public utilities are 180 

necessary and ought reasonably to be made or that a new structure 181 

or structures is or are necessary and should be erected, to promote 182 

the security or convenience of its employees or the public, or in any 183 
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other way to secure adequate service or facilities, the Commission 184 

shall make and serve an order authorizing or directing that such 185 

additions, extensions, repairs, improvements or changes be made, 186 

or such structure or structures be erected at the location…  220 187 

ILCS 5/8-503. 188 

Q. Has Enbridge Energy demonstrated that construction and operation of the 189 

proposed pipeline is necessary and will promote the security or 190 

convenience of its employees or the public? 191 

A. Yes.  Enbridge Energy has demonstrated that the proposed pipeline project is 192 

necessary and will serve the public convenience.  My conclusion is based on my 193 

discussion of the public convenience and necessity from my direct testimony as 194 

well as the above discussion regarding good faith negotiations.  (Staff Ex. 1.0,at 195 

11-18:202-337) 196 

Section 8-509 Eminent Domain 197 

Q. What are the requirements of Section 8-509 of the Act to obtain eminent domain 198 

authority? 199 

A. Section 8-509 states, in part: 200 

When necessary for the construction of any alterations, additions, 201 

extensions or improvements ordered or authorized under Section 8-406.1, 202 

8-503 or 12-218 of this Act, any public utility may enter upon, take or 203 

damage private property in the manner provided for by the law of eminent 204 

domain. 205 

220 ILCS 5/8-509 206 
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Q. What must Enbridge Energy demonstrate to obtain eminent domain authority 207 

under Section 8-509?  208 

A. It is my understanding that Enbridge Energy must present evidence sufficient for 209 

the Commission to conclude that authorizing Enbridge Energy “to take or 210 

damage private property in the manner provided for by the law of eminent 211 

domain” is “necessary” for the construction of the pipeline.  That is, to obtain 212 

Commission approval to exercise eminent domain authority under Section 8-509, 213 

Enbridge Energy must show that it has made reasonable attempts to acquire the 214 

outstanding land rights through the negotiation process, but that further attempts 215 

to acquire the necessary land rights are not expected to be successful. 216 

Q. What is your understanding of the factors the Commission considers in 217 

evaluating whether a petitioner has made that required showing?  218 

A. I understand that in recent Commission proceedings, Docket Nos. 10-0173 and 219 

13-0456, the Commission has considered many factors including (1) the number 220 

and extent of contacts with the landowners, (2) whether the utility has explained 221 

its offer of compensation, (3) whether the offers of compensation are comparable 222 

to offers made to similarly situated landowners, (4) whether the utility has made 223 

an effort to address landowner concerns, and (5) whether further negotiations will 224 

likely prove fruitful in reaching negotiated settlements.  Illinois Power Co., ICC 225 

Order Docket No. 10-0173, 3, 13-16 (Nov. 23, 2010); Ameren Illinois Co., ICC 226 

Order Docket No. 13-0456, 4-8 (Sept. 10, 2013). 227 
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Q. Have you reviewed the information Enbridge Energy has submitted in support of 228 

its request for eminent domain authority? 229 

A. Yes. 230 

Q. What information has the Company provided to meet the requirements set forth 231 

in Section8-509? 232 

A. The Company’s supplemental response to ENG 1.38 summarizes Enbridge 233 

Energy’s contact with each landowner, the number and nature of those contacts, 234 

and the current status of negotiations.  From this list, Enbridge Energy has made 235 

multiple contacts with all landowners, except those who have refused to allow 236 

Enbridge Energy on their property to complete a survey of the land the Company 237 

intends to encumber. 238 

 This list also shows that Enbridge Energy has negotiated and acquired 30% of 239 

the easements it requires, was unable to obtain survey consent for 3% of the 240 

consents required, and has made offers for easements or options to 80% of 241 

those required.  I view this list as showing that Enbridge Energy has and 242 

continues to make a diligent effort to negotiate settlements with landowners.  I 243 

attached a summary of the list provided in the Company’s supplemental 244 

response to ENG 1.38 as Attachment 1, Enbridge Energy’s response to ENG 245 

1.38 Supplemental Attachment B. 246 
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Q. Did the Company provide any other information regarding how it intends to 247 

satisfy the requirements under Section 8-509 for the request for eminent domain 248 

authority? 249 

A. Yes, Enbridge Energy witness James Crawford states that Enbridge “adjusts 250 

right-of-way locations and installations as possible to accommodate landowner 251 

interests and concerns, and compensates landowners for needed interests at or 252 

above their fair market values.” (Enbridge Ex. 2 at 8:154-56)  Further Enbridge 253 

Energy discusses how it arrives at the fair market value offered to landowners for 254 

easement rights as follows: “our [Enbridge entities’] offers to landowners are 255 

being based on professional assessments of land values in each area affected.” 256 

(Id. at 8:169-70) 257 

Q. Based on the information you have reviewed, do you have reason to deny 258 

Enbridge Energy’s request for eminent domain authority under Section 8-509 of 259 

the Act? 260 

A. No. 261 

IDOT Considerations 262 

Q. What concerns did IDOT witnesses Susan Shea and John Fortmann raise in 263 

direct testimony regarding Enbridge Energy’s request for a certificate in good 264 

standing? 265 
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A. IDOT witness Susan Shea states that IDOT is concerned that the route of the 266 

proposed new pipeline will adversely impact the planned airport facilities and be 267 

incompatible with long-term development of the South Suburban Airport (“SSA”). 268 

(IDOT Ex. 1 at 9:184-86) 269 

 IDOT witness John Fortmann states that Enbridge Energy should adjust its route 270 

for the proposed pipeline to cross the Illiana Planning Corridor (IDOT Ex. 2, Ex. 271 

B), the general 2,000-foot wide footprint of the Illiana Expressway, at a 272 

perpendicular angle.  IDOT Ex. 2 at 5:99-101.  Mr. Fortmann also indicated that 273 

Enbridge Energy should not construct any above ground pipeline-related facilities 274 

within the Illiana Planning Corridor and that Enbridge Energy should construct 275 

the pipeline at a depth sufficient to accommodate future expressway 276 

construction, operation, and maintenance anywhere within that corridor. (IDOT 277 

Ex. 2 at 5-6:101-05) 278 

Q. How did Enbridge Energy respond to the direct testimony of IDOT witness Shea? 279 

A. Mr. McKay’s rebuttal testimony provides four reasons why he believes the 280 

proposed route should not be altered in the manner IDOT witness Shea 281 

requests. (Enbridge Ex. 4 at 40-45:853-957)   282 

Q. How did Enbridge Energy respond to the direct testimony of IDOT witness 283 

Fortmann? 284 
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A. Mr. McKay did not find the concerns expressed in Mr. Fortmann’s testimony 285 

persuasive for two primary reasons. (Enbridge Ex. 4 at 45-49:971-1051)  286 

Q. Do you have an opinion on the positions taken by IDOT and Enbridge Energy 287 

regarding the proposed pipeline route in connection with the SSA and the Illiana 288 

Planning Corridor? 289 

A. No.  I have no opinion regarding which position the Commission should adopt.  290 

Instead, I recommend that Enbridge Energy work with IDOT to establish a 291 

mutually beneficial agreement. 292 

Q. Do you foresee any complications if Enbridge Energy and IDOT are unable to 293 

agree upon a mutually beneficial agreement that alleviates all of the IDOT 294 

witnesses’ concerns or if the mutually beneficial agreement results in a route 295 

change for the proposed pipeline? 296 

A. Yes.  As explained by Mr. McKay, regarding the concerns of IDOT witness Ms. 297 

Shea, re-routing the proposed pipeline around the SSA would mean that the 298 

revised route would affect many additional landowners. (Enbridge Ex. 4 at 299 

40:859-60)  However, depending on the timing of that re-route, those additional 300 

landowners would not receive an opportunity to participate in the instant 301 

proceeding.  While I am not an attorney, I understand that a route alteration could 302 

potentially cause Enbridge Energy to withdraw its request for a certificate and 303 

eminent domain authority and reapply after the additional affected landowners 304 

are given proper notice.  Alternatively, if the Commission approves Enbridge 305 
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Energy’s request, Enbridge Energy would need to reopen the proceeding to 306 

provide an updated route description and to allow those landowners an 307 

opportunity to participate in the proceeding. 308 

 The same complications could result from the concerns expressed by IDOT 309 

witness Mr. Fortmann although it is likely to be less significant because as Mr. 310 

McKay states in rebuttal testimony: due to recent landowner negotiations 311 

regarding the routing of the proposed pipeline, a modified route compatible with 312 

the request from IDOT is likely. (Enbridge Ex. 4 at 46:993-95) 313 

Q. What is your recommendation regarding the concerns expressed by the IDOT 314 

witnesses Ms. Shea and Mr. Fortmann? 315 

A. I recommend that Enbridge Energy address the status of its negotiations with 316 

IDOT in its surrebuttal testimony.  I also recommend that Enbridge Energy, if its 317 

reaches a mutual accommodation with IDOT after the filing of its surrebuttal 318 

testimony, provide this information to the record in this proceeding. 319 

Conclusion 320 

 Q. What is your recommendation regarding Enbridge Energy’s request for a 321 

certificate in good standing? 322 

A. It is now my position that the Company has alleviated my concerns regarding its 323 

intent to negotiate in good faith with landowners in the instant proceeding and 324 
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met the requirements to obtain a certificate of good standing under Section 15-325 

401 326 

 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission find that the Company has met the 327 

requirements under Section 15-401 of the Act and the Commission should grant 328 

the Company a certificate in good standing to operate as a common carrier by 329 

pipeline pursuant to Section 15-401(b) of the Common Carrier by Pipeline Law 330 

(220 ILCS 5/15-401(b)) in the Act for the pipeline route that Enbridge is currently 331 

requesting. 332 

Q. What is your recommendation regarding Enbridge Energy’s request for Section  333 

8-503 authorization and Section 8-509 eminent domain authority? 334 

A. I recommend that the Commission approve Enbridge Energy’s request for 335 

Section 8-503 authorization and I found no reason to dispute Enbridge 336 

Energy’s request for eminent domain authority pursuant to Section 8-509.  337 

Q. Do you have any other recommendations? 338 

A. Yes.  Due to the issues raised by the IDOT witnesses that could affect the 339 

route Enbridge Energy has selected for the proposed pipeline, I 340 

recommend that Enbridge Energy address the status of its negotiations 341 

with IDOT in its surrebuttal testimony.  I also recommend that Enbridge 342 

Energy, if its reaches a mutual accommodation with IDOT after the filing of 343 
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its surrebuttal testimony, provide this information to the record in this 344 

proceeding.  345 

Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony? 346 

A. Yes, it does. 347 



Livingston 
County

Grundy 
County

Kankakee 
County

Will 
County

Will 394 
County

Cook 
County TOTALS

Landowners* 78 4 73 101 1 11 268

Landowner Contacts 1164 35 1283 1670 97 61 4310

Tax Parcels (PIN)* 99 4 98 155 8 32 396

Granted Survey Consents (PIN) 94 3 89 135 8 8 337

Denied Survey Consents (PIN) 3 1 7 0 0 0 11

Pending Survey Consents (PIN) 2 0 2 20 0 24 48

Easements or Options Presented (PIN) 94 4 93 127 0 0 318

Easements or Options Acquired (PIN) 46 2 37 32 0 0 117

Easements or Options Remaining (PIN) 53 2 61 123 8 32 279

Approximate ROW Length (Miles)* 23.84 0.63 17.37 31.08 2.36 4.96 80.24

ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
LINE 78 PROJECT ‐ State of Illinois

ACQUISITION STATUS THROUGH August 27, 2013

*An increase in the number of Landowners, Tax Parcels and ROW Length is attributed to the consideration of various re‐route options.  
Once the route has been determined, extraneous tracts and landowners will be removed.
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